
IN230400383V02_GL

713-094V71



















HAND CONTROL INSTRUCTION

Operation instructions

Function Including :
Lift motor +vibration massage
Tech Specs.:
1.Voltage: AC100-240V DC29V 2A UL
2.Power: 58W
3.Frequency: 50/60HZ
4.Timer: 10-30Min / Massage Self-closing

First of all, check if local voltage is consistent with the transformer power supply, If available, then
plug in, to set up an electric circuit.

The top of the hand controller comes with a USB port to facilitate charging of electronic products 
such as mobile phones.

1.Product require DC 29V Power, Boot indicator light up after electrify

2.Up arrow button: should keep pressing to work, the chair will get down, then unfold to 
max recliner position.

3.Down arrow button: should keep pressing to work, the back & footrest will revover, 
then lift up to top position.

4.Positioning key, when you press for each time, from the back, lumbar thigh, leg 
(reserved for this position) and other four parts , you can circularly choose the massage 
position.

5.Time” key: timing regulation key. Press “10-20-30” to regulate the time and the corre-
sponding mode indication lamp will be on.

6.Intensity” key: it has three-gear strength regulation key H-M-L. Press the key, the 
strength indication lamp will flicker and the strength will change as per the sequence: 
M-L-H cycling.

7.“Mode” key: it has three-mode switchover key. When the vibrating motor is in a start 
state, the key can realize vibrating mode switchover, such as M1 → M2 → M3 → M1
indication lamp will be on in certain mode.

8.Power On / Off, vibration massage power.
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Instructions pour le contrôleur manuel

Instructions d’utilisation

Fonctions incluses :
Moteur de levage + massage par vibration

Spécifications techniques :
Tension : AC100-240V DC29V 2A UL
Puissance : 58W
Fréquence : 50/60Hz
Minuterie : 10-30 minutes / Arrêt automatique du mas-
sage

Tout d’abord, vérifiez si la tension locale correspond à l’alimentation du transformateur. Si elle est 
compatible, branchez l’appareil pour établir le circuit électrique.

Le haut du contrôleur manuel est équipé d’un port USB pour faciliter la recharge de produits 
électroniques, tels que les téléphones portables.

1.Alimentation : Le produit nécessite une alimentation DC 29V. L’indicateur de démar-
rage s’allume après la mise sous tension.

2.Bouton flèche vers le haut : Maintenez-le enfoncé pour que le fauteuil s’abaisse et se 
déplie jusqu’à la position d’inclinaison maximale.

3.Bouton flèche vers le bas : Maintenez-le enfoncé pour que le dossier et le 
repose-pieds se redressent, puis remontent à la position la plus haute.

4.Touche de positionnement : À chaque pression, vous pouvez sélectionner de manière 
cyclique la position de massage parmi quatre zones : dos, lombaires, cuisses, jambes 
(réservé pour cette position).

5.Touche « Temps » : Touche de réglage de la minuterie. Appuyez sur « 10-20-30 » 
pour régler la durée ; la lampe indicatrice du mode correspondant s’allumera.

6.Touche « Intensité » : Dispose de trois niveaux de réglage de la force (H-M-L). Appuy-
ez sur la touche ; la lampe indicatrice d’intensité clignotera et l’intensité changera selon 
la séquence : M-L-H en cycle.

7.Touche « Mode » : Dispose de trois modes de commutation. Lorsque le moteur 
vibrant est en marche, cette touche permet de passer d’un mode de vibration à un autre 
(par exemple, M1 → M2 → M3 → M1) ; la lampe indicatrice du mode sélectionné s’al-
lumera.

8.Marche/Arrêt : Contrôle l’alimentation du massage par vibration.
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Anleitung für die Handsteuerung

Bedienungsanweisungen

Enthaltene Funktionen:
Hubmotor + Vibrationsmassage

Technische Spezifikationen:
Spannung: AC100-240V DC29V 2A UL
Leistung: 58W
Frequenz: 50/60Hz
Timer: 10-30 Minuten / Massage mit automatischer 
Abschaltung

Überprüfen Sie zunächst, ob die lokale Spannung mit der des Transformators übereinstimmt. 
Wenn dies der Fall ist, schließen Sie das Gerät an, um einen Stromkreis herzustellen.

Die Oberseite des Handcontrollers ist mit einem USB-Anschluss ausgestattet, um das Laden von 
elektronischen Geräten wie Mobiltelefonen zu erleichtern.

1.Stromversorgung: Das Produkt benötigt eine DC 29V Stromversorgung. Die Betrieb-
sanzeige leuchtet nach dem Einschalten auf.

2.Pfeiltaste nach oben: Halten Sie die Taste gedrückt, damit der Stuhl absinkt und sich 
bis zur maximalen Liegeposition ausklappt.

3.Pfeiltaste nach unten: Halten Sie die Taste gedrückt, damit Rückenlehne und Fußstü-
tze sich zurückziehen und der Stuhl in die höchste Position angehoben wird.

4.Positionstaster: Bei jedem Drücken können Sie zyklisch die Massageposition aus-
wählen: Rücken, Lendenbereich, Oberschenkel, Beine (für diese Position reserviert), 
insgesamt vier Bereiche.

5.„Zeit“-Taster: Taster zur Regulierung der Zeit. Drücken Sie „10-20-30“, um die Dauer 
einzustellen; die entsprechende Modusanzeige leuchtet auf.

6.„Intensität“-Taster: Verfügt über drei Stufen zur Regulierung der Stärke (H-M-L). 
Drücken Sie den Taster; die Intensitätsanzeige blinkt, und die Stärke wechselt in der 
Reihenfolge: M-L-H im Zyklus.

7.„Modus“-Taster: Verfügt über drei Modi zur Umschaltung. Wenn der Vibrationsmotor 
läuft, ermöglicht dieser Taster den Wechsel des Vibrationsmodus, z. B. (M1 → M2 → 
M3 → M1); die Anzeige des gewählten Modus leuchtet auf.

8.Ein/Aus-Schalter: Steuert die Stromversorgung für die Vibrationsmassage.
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Instrucciones del controlador manual

Especificaciones técnicas:

Funciones incluidas:
Motor de elevación + masaje por vibración

Especificaciones técnicas:
Voltaje: AC100-240V DC29V 2A UL
Potencia: 58W
Frecuencia: 50/60Hz
Temporizador: 10-30 minutos / Apagado automático del 
masaje

Primero, verifique si el voltaje local coincide con el de la fuente de alimentación del transforma-
dor. Si es compatible, conecte el dispositivo para establecer el circuito eléctrico.

La parte superior del controlador manual cuenta con un puerto USB para facilitar la carga de 
productos electrónicos, como teléfonos móviles.

1.Alimentación: El producto requiere una fuente de alimentación DC 29V. El indicador 
de encendido se ilumina tras conectar la corriente.

2.Botón de flecha hacia arriba: Manténgalo presionado para que el sillón descienda y 
se despliegue hasta la posición máxima de reclinación.

3.Botón de flecha hacia abajo: Manténgalo presionado para que el respaldo y el 
reposapiés se replieguen, elevando el sillón a la posición más alta.

4.Tecla de posicionamiento: Cada vez que la presione, podrá seleccionar cíclicamente 
la posición de masaje entre cuatro zonas: espalda, lumbares, muslos, piernas (reser-
vada para esta posición).

5.Tecla «Tiempo»: Tecla de regulación del temporizador. Presione «10-20-30» para 
ajustar la duración; la luz indicadora del modo correspondiente se encenderá.

6.Tecla «Intensidad»: Dispone de tres niveles de regulación de intensidad (H-M-L). 
Presione la tecla; la luz indicadora de intensidad parpadeará y la intensidad cambiará 
en la secuencia: M-L-H cíclicamente.

7.Tecla «Modo»: Dispone de tres modos de cambio. Cuando el motor vibratorio está en 
marcha, esta tecla permite cambiar el modo de vibración, por ejemplo, (M1 → M2 → 
M3 → M1); la luz indicadora del modo seleccionado se encenderá.

8.Encendido/Apagado: Controla la alimentación del masaje por vibración.
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Instruções do controlador manual

Instruções de operação

Funções incluídas:
Motor de elevação + massagem por vibração

Especificações técnicas:
Voltagem: AC100-240V DC29V 2A UL
Potência: 58W
Frequência: 50/60Hz
Temporizador: 10-30 minutos / Desligamento automáti-
co da massagem

Primeiro, verifique se a voltagem local é compatível com a fonte de alimentação do transforma-
dor. Se for compatível, conecte o aparelho para estabelecer o circuito elétrico.

A parte superior do controlador manual possui uma porta USB para facilitar o carregamento de 
produtos eletrônicos, como celulares.

1.Alimentação: O produto requer uma fonte de alimentação DC 29V. O indicador de 
inicialização acende após a conexão da energia.

2.Botão de seta para cima: Mantenha pressionado para que a poltrona abaixe e se 
desdobre até a posição máxima de reclinação.

3.Botão de seta para baixo: Mantenha pressionado para que o encosto e o apoio para 
os pés se retraiam, elevando a poltrona à posição mais alta.

4.Tecla de posicionamento: Cada vez que pressionar, poderá selecionar ciclicamente a 
posição de massagem entre quatro zonas: costas, lombares, coxas, pernas (reservada 
para esta posição).

5.Tecla «Tempo»: Tecla de regulação do temporizador. Pressione «10-20-30» para 
ajustar a duração; a luz indicadora do modo correspondente acenderá.

6.Tecla «Intensidade»: Possui três níveis de regulação de intensidade (H-M-L). Pressi-
one a tecla; a luz indicadora de intensidade piscará e a intensidade mudará na sequên-
cia: M-L-H ciclicamente.

7.Tecla «Modo»: Possui três modos de comutação. Quando o motor vibratório está 
funcionando, esta tecla permite alternar o modo de vibração, por exemplo, (M1 → M2 
→ M3 → M1); a luz indicadora do modo selecionado acenderá.

8.Ligar/Desligar: Controla a alimentação da massagem por vibração.
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Istruzioni per il controller manuale

Istruzioni per l’uso

Funzioni incluse:
Motore di sollevamento + massaggio a vibrazione

Specifiche tecniche:
Voltaggio: AC100-240V DC29V 2A UL
Potenza: 58W
Frequenza: 50/60Hz
Timer: 10-30 minuti / Spegnimento automatico del 
massaggio

Per prima cosa, verificare che il voltaggio locale sia compatibile con l’alimentazione del trasforma-
tore. Se compatibile, collegare il dispositivo per stabilire il circuito elettrico.

La parte superiore del controller manuale è dotata di una porta USB per facilitare la ricarica di 
prodotti elettronici, come i telefoni cellulari.

1.Alimentazione: Il prodotto richiede un’alimentazione DC 29V. L’indicatore di avvio si 
accende dopo il collegamento alla corrente.

2.Pulsante freccia verso l’alto: Tenerlo premuto per far abbassare la poltrona e aprirla 
fino alla posizione massima di reclinazione.

3.Pulsante freccia verso il basso: Tenerlo premuto per far ritrarre lo schienale e il poggi-
apiedi, sollevando la poltrona alla posizione più alta.

4.Tasto di posizionamento: Ogni volta che lo si preme, è possibile selezionare ciclica-
mente la posizione di massaggio tra quattro zone: schiena, lombari, cosce, gambe 
(riservata per questa posizione).

5.Tasto «Tempo»: Tasto per la regolazione del timer. Premere «10-20-30» per regolare 
la durata; la spia del modo corrispondente si accenderà.

6.Tasto «Intensità»: Dispone di tre livelli di regolazione dell’intensità (H-M-L). Premere il 
tasto; la spia dell’intensità lampeggerà e l’intensità cambierà seguendo la sequenza: 
M-L-H in ciclo.

7.Tasto «Modo»: Dispone di tre modalità di commutazione. Quando il motore vibrante è 
in funzione, questo tasto consente di passare da una modalità di vibrazione all’altra, ad 
esempio (M1 → M2 → M3 → M1); la spia della modalità selezionata si accenderà.

8.Accensione/Spegnimento: Controlla l’alimentazione del massaggio a vibrazione.
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